Stillwater County Human Services Department Family and Children's Services Dependency Initial Hearing Report

	300	<u>X</u> 3	42 🗌	387 🗌	
Brianna Alleweg					
Detention Hearing Date: November 18, 2015				Parent Need to be Present? Yes	
Jurisdictional Hearing Date: December 10, 2015				Location: Berryville Parent Need to be Present? Yes	
Dispositional Hearing Da	te: Decer	mber 10, 20	15	Location: Berryville Parent Need to be Present? Yes Location: Berryville	
Social Worker: Serena He	rnandez		Phone	e: (831) 454-2015	
Protective Custody Date:	Novemb	er 14, 2015			
Poilce Report #: SCS 1500203					
Date Juvenile Court Notified: November 17, 2015					
Petition Filing Date: November 17, 2015					
Last Possible Disposition	Date: Jai	nuary 18, 20	16		
In Custody	Parent			In Custody Parent	
Transportation Required:	YES	NO	Transı	portation Required: YES NO	
Name:			Name	:	
SS#: DOI	3:		SS#:	DOB:	
Last Address:			Last A	Address:	
Interpreter Requested:	YES	NO	•	Language:	
Attorney Requested:	YES	NC)		
Mother's Past/Current Rep	resentatio	on: none			

Father's Past/Current Representation: none

	Martha S	officer and the second	Father:	Fred Allev	weg
				XAlleged	Presumed
DOB:	12/04/19	82	DOB: 08	/23/1977	
Notice:	X YES	□NO	Notice:	□YES	⊠NO
	Date: No	vember 14, 2015		Date:	
	How: In	person		How:	
	By Whor	n: SW S. Hernandez		By Whom	::
If not, reaso	on:		If not, reas	son: Whereabo	outs unknown
If presuma	d proof of a	paternity attached:			
11 presume	u, proor or p	paterinty attached.			
Hospital De	eclaration	Family Court Supp	oort Order	Paternity (Order
Marriage Co	ertificate	Prior Juvenile Den	endency Cour	t Order	
	crtificate	Thoi suvemie Dep	J		
		Children	Age	JD) #
Brianna All	C	_	-		0001025
J	eweg	_	Age	JD	
Brianna All Jason Jones	eweg	Children	Age 12 years	JD	001025
Brianna All Jason Jones	eweg imo Heritag	Children	Age 12 years 1 years	JD	001025
Brianna All Jason Jones Indian/Esk According t	eweg imo Heritag to child's	Children ge:	Age 12 years 1 years her Oth	JD JD her (who)	001025
Brianna All Jason Jones Indian/Esk According t	eweg imo Heritag to child's re is NO reas	Children ge: Mother Fat	Age 12 years 1 years her Other	JD JD her (who) an ancestry;	001025
Brianna All Jason Jones Indian/Esk According t X Ther	eweg imo Heritag to child's re is NO reas re IS reason re IS reason	Children ge: Mother Father son to believe the child n	Age 12 years 1 years her Other hay be of Indian and the of Indian and Indian an	JD JD her (who) an ancestry; ncestry;	0 001025

What efforts have been made (currently and in the past) to prevent or eliminate the need for removal of the child(ren)?

In early 2015, the mother and her domestic partner were offered services to assist with domestic violence; neither availed themselves of those services.

At the current time, the Department has assessed the situation and finds that there are no services that would result in the mother being able to safely care for the children, due to drug abuse and continuing domestic violence, despite previous provision of services.

	's whereabouts are unk violence against the mo		-	of caring for the child, has a history of ment for the problem.
What rel child(ren)	-		being	able and willing to care for the
Have any (if so, who	other relatives offered ()?)	d to care for the chi	ild(re	n)?
Recomme	ended Visitation:			
Mother:	▼ Supervised	Unsupervised		1 Times per week
Father:	Supervised	Unsupervised		Times per week
Other:	Supervised	Unsupervised		Times per week
Future Se	rvices Recommended	to facilitate return	of the	e child(ren):
X Dr	ug/alcohol assessment		X	Domestic Violence Services
X Dr	ug/alcohol treatment		X	Individual Family Counseling
X Dr	ug/alcohol testing			Psychological Evaluation
X Pai	renting classes			Other:

2. I have asked about Indian ancestry for this child and have completed and attached the required Indian Child Inquiry Attachment, form ICWA-010(A). (If this is a subsequent filing and there is no new information, the ICWA-010(A) is not required.)

Relative

confidential foster placement

Shelter/foster care

(See important notice on page 2.)

Page 1 of 2

Indian custodian (name):

Other

other (state name, address, and relationship to child):

CHILD'S NAME: BRIANNA ALLEWEG	п	CASE NUMBER: JD 001025
3. Petitioner requests that the court find these allegation	ons to be true.	
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the	State of California that the forego	ing and all attachments are true and correct.
Date: 11/26/15		
Serena Hernandez, MSW		
(TYPE OR PRINT NAME) Address and telephone number (if different person sign	ning than listed in caption above):	(SIGNATURE OF PETITIONER)
Number of pages attached:2	Other children are listed on A	Additional Children Attachment (form JV-101(A))
	- NOTICE -	

TO PARENT

Your parental rights may be permanently terminated. To protect your rights, you must appear in court and answer this petition.

TO PARENTS OR OTHERS LEGALLY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SUPPORT OF THE CHILD

You and the estate of your child may be jointly and severally liable for the cost of the care, support, and maintenance of your child in any placement or detention facility, the cost of legal services for you or your child by a public defender or other attorney, and the cost of supervision of your child by order of the juvenile court.

CHILD'S NAME:	CASE NUMBER:
- BRIANNA ALLEWEG	DP 001025

FAILURE TO PROTECT § 300(b)

The child has suffered, or there is a substantial risk that the child will suffer, serious physical harm or illness,

- as a result of the failure or inability of his or her parent or legal guardian to supervise or protect the child adequately.
- as a result of the willful or negligent failure of the child's parent or legal guardian to supervise or protect the child adequately from the conduct of the custodian with whom the child has been left.
- by the willful or negligent failure of the parent or legal guardian to provide the child with adequate food, clothing, shelter, or medical treatment.
- by the inability of the parent or legal guardian to provide regular care for the child due to the parent's or legal guardian's mental illness, developmental disability, or substance abuse.

(State supporting facts concisely and number them b-1, b-2, b-3, etc.):

- b-1 The child's mother, Martha Smith, is unable to safely parent the child due to the mother's use of methamphetamine and her inability to keep the home free of that drug. On November 14, 2015, the mother's domestic partner, who is father to the child's sibling, was arrested for methamphetamine sales in the alleyway next to the family home. Search of the home at that time revealed methamphetamine in a bedside stand drawer in the mother's bedroom, which was accessible to the child. Sales of methamphetamine next to the home and the presence of methamphetamine in the home puts the child at risk of serious physical harm due to the possibility of ingestion, and due to the high risks of physical harm associated with drug sales nearby.
- b-2 The child's mother, Martha smith, is unable to keep the child safe from domestic violence. The mother has a long history of association with men who physicall abuse her in the presence of the child. Ms. Smith admitted having been a victim of domestic violence with Brianna's father in the past, and Brianna reports current domestic violence between her mother and mother's domestic partner, who is the father of Brianna's half-sibling. This history of placing the child in the path of domestic violence presents a high probability that Brianna will suffer serious physical harm related to that violence.
- b-3 The child's parents, Martha Smith and Fred Alleweg, have failed to provide the child with necessary medical treatment and have failed to enroll the child in school, or provided the child with any form of education. Brianna's speech is difficult to understand, and the parents have not had the speech assessed or provided Brianna with treatment. This lack of provision of treatment results in increased risk of physical harm to Brianna due to her inability to communicate her needs clearly.
- b-4 The child's father, Fred Alleweg, has failed to provide the child with any form of support whatsoever, has not maintained contact with the child, and has failed to protect the child from the risk caused by the mother's drug use and participation in domestic violence. This lack of protection has caused the child to be at risk of serious physical harm.
- b-5 The child's father, Fred Alleweg, has put the child at risk of serious physical harm by participating in domestic violence in the child's presence. The mother reports that when she and the father were together, the father used to beat her. Mr. Alleweg's untreated anger issues place the child at significant risk of serious physical harm.



Form Approved for Optional Use